
Wave - Appeal Decisions Report
Lists the current information about FRNs affected by a given Funding Appeal Wave.

Criteria:

Appeal Wave is 127
Funding Year is or 2023

Service
Provider
(SPIN)

Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD
Explanation

Requested
Amount

Committed
Amount

Advanced Cable
Connection Inc
(143032707)

Hillsborough Co School Dist
(127779) FL 2399058378 IC Funded

MR1:In
consultation
with the
applicant, BEN
16046872 MOSI
PARTNERSIP
ELEMENTARY
...

$24,631,592.00 $24,631,592.00

Alternative
Information
Systems
(143036431)

Erie 1 Boces (149384) NY 2399045975 IC Funded

MR1:The Type
of Internal
Connection for
FRN Line Item
2399045975.005
was modifie...

$6,264.43 $6,264.43

AMS.NET, Inc.
(143005880)

Baldwin Park Unif School
Dist (143572) CA 2399029490 IC Funded

MR1:The Type
of Product for
FRN Line Item
2399029490.015
was modified
from Acces...

$1,231,304.99 $1,231,304.99

AMS.NET, Inc.
(143005880)

Norwalk-La Mirada Un Sch
Dist (143515) CA 2399026882 IC Funded

MR1:Approved
as submitted.
MR1:The Name
associated with
BEN 16069621
has been...

$2,289,488.21 $2,289,488.21



Service
Provider
(SPIN)

Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD
Explanation

Requested
Amount

Committed
Amount

Appsalute, Inc
(143046607)

St Athanasius School
(44366) KY 2399058263 MB Not

Funded

MR1:The
amount of the
funding request
was changed
from $12,000.00
to $11,118.00 ...

$4,800.00 $0.00

CDW
Government LLC
(143005588)

Basis Dc (16075634) DC 2399049595 IC Funded

MR1:The
amount of the
funding request
was changed
from $2,824.00
to $1,899.50
to...

$759.80 $759.80

CDW
Government LLC
(143005588)

Basis Texas (17002492) TX 2399049629 IC Funded

MR1:The
amount of the
funding request
was changed
from $66,648.00
to $64,799.00 ...

$25,919.60 $25,919.60

CDW
Government LLC
(143005588)

Bbr Schools, Inc.
(17017566) LA 2399049681 IC Funded

MR1:FRN
modified in
accordance with
a RAL request.
MR1:FRN(s)
modified in
acc...

$3,379.20 $3,379.20

CDW
Government LLC
(143005588)

Decatur Indep School
District (140921) TX 2399022059 IC Not

Funded

MR1:Approved
as submitted.
MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$152,351.50 $0.00



Service
Provider
(SPIN)

Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD
Explanation

Requested
Amount

Committed
Amount

CDW
Government LLC
(143005588)

Dekalb County School
District (127271) GA 2399049124 BM Funded

MR1:In
consultation
with the
applicant, BEN
32212 SHADOW
ROCK CENTER
has been re...

$96,235.30 $96,235.30

CDW
Government LLC
(143005588)

Dekalb County School
District (127271) GA 2399049104 IC Funded

MR1:In
consultation
with the
applicant, BEN
32212 SHADOW
ROCK CENTER
has been re...

$7,169,980.49 $7,169,980.49

CDW
Government LLC
(143005588)

Desoto Indep School District
(140494) TX 2399056084 IC Funded

MR1:Approved
as submitted.
MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$73,473.06 $73,473.06

CDW
Government LLC
(143005588)

Lynwood Unified School
Dist (143487) CA 2399024812 IC Funded

MR1:The
Product Type for
FRN Line Item
2399024812.001
was modified
from UPS/Batt...

$473,610.02 $473,610.02

CDW
Government LLC
(143005588)

Lynwood Unified School
Dist (143487) CA 2399024711 IC Not

Funded

MR1:The
amount of the
funding request
was changed
from $72,708.10
to $58,465.80 ...

$61,801.89 $0.00



Service
Provider
(SPIN)

Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD
Explanation

Requested
Amount

Committed
Amount

CDW
Government LLC
(143005588)

Schaumburg School District
54 (135475) IL 2399042374 IC Not

Funded

MR1:Approved
as submitted.
MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$9,800.00 $0.00

CDW
Government LLC
(143005588)

Spreckels Union School Dist
(144111) CA 2399007520 IC Funded

MR1:Approved
as submitted.
MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$25,807.96 $25,807.96

CDW
Government LLC
(143005588)

The Metro School District
(17034205) OH 2399049227 IC Funded

MR1:The Type
of Internal
Connection for
FRN Line Item
2399049227.002
was modifie...

$29,782.40 $29,782.40

Comcast Cable
Communications,
LLC
(143013564)

Bucks County Intermediate
Unit 22 (126055) PA 2399036803 IA Funded

MR1:Approved
as submitted.
MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$1,244.88 $1,244.88

Comcast Cable
Communications,
LLC
(143013564)

Bucks County Intermediate
Unit 22 (126055) PA 2399036813 IA Funded

MR1:Approved
as submitted.
MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$1,468.44 $1,468.44



Service
Provider
(SPIN)

Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD
Explanation

Requested
Amount

Committed
Amount

CVIN, LLC
(143035853)

Cenic-Corporation For
Education Network
Initiatives In California
(225495)

CA 2399031766 IA Not
Funded

MR1:The
Contract Award
Date was
changed from
03/06/2023 to
03/07/2023 to
agree w...

$2,538,000.00 $0.00

CVIN, LLC
(143035853)

Cenic-Corporation For
Education Network
Initiatives In California
(225495)

CA 2399031803 IA Not
Funded

MR1:The
Contract Award
Date was
changed from
03/06/2023 to
03/07/2023 to
agree w...

$2,303,000.00 $0.00

EM3 Networks
LLC
(143049822)

Riverwalk Education
Foundation, Inc. (16083506) TX 2399028126 IA Funded

MR1:Approved
as submitted.
MR1:The
attribute sub-
type for BEN
17030545 SST -
...

$194,544.00 $194,544.00

ENA Services,
LLC
(143030857)

Kentucky State Dept Of
Educ (128821) KY 2399048507 IA Funded

MR1:In
consultation
with the
applicant, BEN
17025700 Early
Childhood
Center, and...

$54,180.00 $54,180.00

ENA Services,
LLC
(143030857)

Kentucky State Dept Of
Educ (128821) KY 2399048541 IA Funded

MR1:In
consultation
with the
applicant, BEN
17025700 Early
Childhood
Center, and...

$77,400.00 $77,400.00



Service
Provider
(SPIN)

Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD
Explanation

Requested
Amount

Committed
Amount

ENA Services,
LLC
(143030857)

Kentucky State Dept Of
Educ (128821) KY 2399048558 IA Funded

MR1:In
consultation
with the
applicant, BEN
17025700 Early
Childhood
Center, BEN...

$92,880.00 $92,880.00

ENA Services,
LLC
(143030857)

Kentucky State Dept Of
Educ (128821) KY 2399048564 IA Funded

MR1:In
consultation
with the
applicant, BEN
44635 FORT
LOGAN HIGH
SCHOOL, and
44...

$108,360.00 $108,360.00

Howard
Technology
Solutions
(143022153)

Union County School
District (128545) MS 2399041119 IC Funded

MR1:The Type
of internal
connection for
FRN Line Item
2399041119.003
was modifie...

$147,817.20 $147,817.20

Hye Tech
Network &
Security
Solutions LLC
(143035587)

Higley Unified School
District 60 (142940) AZ 2399032411 IC Funded

MR1:The
Product Type,
for FRN Line
Item
2399032411.027
was modified
from Cablin...

$482,078.11 $482,078.11

Industry
Systems, LLC.
(143012822)

Carnegie Indep Sch District
33 (139748) OK 2399041662 IC Funded

MR1:The
amount of the
funding request
was changed
from $6,862.22
to $6,836.75
to...

$53,681.09 $53,681.09



Service
Provider
(SPIN)

Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD
Explanation

Requested
Amount

Committed
Amount

Insight Public
Sector Inc
(143030052)

Community Partnership Of
Madera (16051127) CA 2399024075 IC Not

Funded

MR1:The
amount of the
funding request
was changed
from $64,655.83
to $38,560.23 ...

$54,957.46 $0.00

Insight Public
Sector Inc
(143030052)

Community Partnership Of
Madera (16051127) CA 2399024902 BM Not

Funded

MR1:The
amount of the
funding request
was changed
from $13,747.32
to $11,095.25 ...

$11,685.22 $0.00

IT Management
Corporation
(143033893)

Adelanto Elementary School
District (143711) CA 2399036741 BM Funded

MR1:Approved
as submitted.
MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$44,370.00 $44,370.00

IT Management
Corporation
(143033893)

Adelanto Elementary School
District (143711) CA 2399036738 IC Funded

MR1:Approved
as submitted.
MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$734,641.21 $734,641.21

ITConnect
Incorporated
(143029690)

Santa Fe School District
(143272) NM 2399022053 IC Funded

MR1:Approved
as submitted.
MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$34,785.50 $34,785.50



Service
Provider
(SPIN)

Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD
Explanation

Requested
Amount

Committed
Amount

Knight Nets, Inc.
(143007392)

The Academy Charter
Schools (17031444) NY 2399044531 IC Not

Funded

DR1:FCC Rules
require
applicants to
retain all
documentation
for ten years
regar...

$66,562.11 $0.00

Knight Nets, Inc.
(143007392)

The Academy Charter
Schools (17031444) NY 2399044587 IC Not

Funded

DR1:FCC Rules
require
applicants to
retain all
documentation
for ten years
regar...

$126,642.38 $0.00

Longview Rapid
Communications
Inc. (143005522)

Atlanta Indep School
District (140640) TX 2399034125 BM Not

Funded

MR1:Approved
as submitted.
MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$1,187.09 $0.00

Netsync
Network
Solutions
(143028685)

Idea Florida (17025973) FL 2399051134 IC Funded

MR1:The Type
of Internal
Connection for
FRN Line Item
2399051134.009
was modifie...

$147,920.02 $147,920.02

Netsync
Network
Solutions
(143028685)

Idea Public Schools
Louisiana Inc (17012007) LA 2399051191 IC Funded

MR1:The Type
of Internal
Connection for
FRN Line Item
2399051191.006
was modifie...

$145,244.75 $145,244.75



Service
Provider
(SPIN)

Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD
Explanation

Requested
Amount

Committed
Amount

NTT DATA, Inc.
(143050195)

New York City Department
Of Education (153135) NY 2399041006 IC Funded

MR1:In
consultation
with the
applicant, BEN
228799 P.S. 228
EARLY
CHILDHOOD
MAGN...

$16,842,385.02 $16,842,385.02

Pacific Bell
Telephone
Company
(143002665)

Esparto Unif School District
(144551) CA 2399018748 IA Funded

MR1:Approved
as submitted.
MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$103,432.90 $103,432.90

Pivot Solutions
North America,
Inc (143032245)

Carrollton-Farmers Br Sch
Dist (140444) TX 2399041452 IC Funded

MR1:Approved
as submitted.
MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$565,698.76 $565,698.76

Presidio
Networked
Solutions, Inc
(143015315)

New York City Department
Of Education (153135) NY 2399040976 IC Funded

MR1:In
consultation
with the
applicant, BEN
228799 P.S. 228
EARLY
CHILDHOOD
MAGN...

$6,848,041.22 $6,848,041.22

Sarvicus LLC
(143050978)

Hudson Indep School
District (140785) TX 2399050143 IC Funded

MR1:The Type
of Internal
Connection for
FRN Line Item
2399050143.001
was modifie...

$144,879.94 $144,879.94



Service
Provider
(SPIN)

Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD
Explanation

Requested
Amount

Committed
Amount

SHI
International
Corpo.
(143012572)

Arbor Park School District
145 (135606) IL 2399048267 IC Funded

MR1:The Type
of Internal
Connection for
FRN Line Item
2399048267.001
was modifie...

$35,925.25 $35,925.25

Synergetics
Diversified
Computer
Services, Inc
(143004683)

George County School
District (128681) MS 2399039430 IC Funded

MR1:The Type
of Product for
FRN Line Item
2399039430.005
was modified
from Trans...

$242,176.66 $242,176.66

Synergy Global
Solutions, Inc
(143006211)

Onondaga-Cortland-Madison
Boces (124492) NY 2399057836 IC Funded

MR1:The Type
of Product for
FRN Line Item
2399057836.006
was modified
from Conne...

$66,225.26 $66,225.26

Treasure Lake
LP (143035537) Paiu Net (16044217) PA 2399041344 IA Funded

MR1:Approved
as submitted.
MR1:The
discount
percentage of
this FCC Form
471 a...

$12,654.14 $12,654.14

United Systems,
Inc. (143004698)

Blackwell Public Schools
(140275) OK 2399015809 IC Funded

MR1:The Type
of Internal
Connection for
FRN Line Item
2399015809.003
Connection ...

$36,397.80 $36,397.80



Service
Provider
(SPIN)

Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD
Explanation

Requested
Amount

Committed
Amount

United Systems,
Inc. (143004698) Jones Academy (85014) OK 2399030635 IC Not

Funded

MR1:The
funding request
amount was
reduced from
$29,985.55 to
$24,231.10 to
remo...

$25,487.72 $0.00

United Systems,
Inc. (143004698)

Pioneer-Pleasant Vale Dist
56 (139988) OK 2399046805 IC Funded

MR1:Approved
as submitted.
MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$29,617.93 $29,617.93

Zayo Group, LLC
(143023855)

Esc Region 20 Fiber
Consortium (17015391) TX 2399042524 IA Funded

MR1:In
consultation
with the
applicant, BEN
16026335 - Dr.
Harmon W.
Kelley Elem...

$156,138.46 $156,138.46

Zayo Group, LLC
(143023855)

Esc Region 20 Fiber
Consortium (17015391) TX 2399044245 IA Funded

MR1:In
consultation
with the
applicant, BEN
16026335 Dr.
Harmon W
Kelley
Element...

$18,418.63 $18,418.63

Source: E-rate Manager
E-RATE MANAGER is a registered trademark of Funds For Learning, LLC
Data generated on Wednesday, October 08th, 2025 at 08:17 AM CDT

https://legacy.fundsforlearning.com

